

23-1260

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN WILEY
& SONS, INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE,
Defendant-Appellant,
DOES 1-5, inclusive,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New
York, Case No. 1:20-cv-4160, Hon. John G. Koeltl

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT INTERNET ARCHIVE
(PUBLIC)**

JOSEPH C. GRATZ
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

CORYNNE M. MCSHERRY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
DIANA L. KIM
ADITYA V. KAMDAR
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofocom

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Internet Archive

DECEMBER 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF CASE	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Internet Archive’s Free Digital Library	5
1. Internet Archive began lending digital versions of print books in 2011	6
2. Internet Archive expanded lending through the Open Libraries project	7
3. Internet Archive’s lending provides important public benefits	8
4. Internet Archive temporarily operated a National Emergency Library during the COVID-19 shutdown	9
B. The Publishers And The Works In Suit	10
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	12
A. Summary Judgment For Publishers	12
B. Permanent Injunction	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18

I.	INTERNET ARCHIVE’S OPEN LIBRARIES PROJECT IS FAIR USE	18
A.	The First Factor Favors Fair Use Because Internet Archive’s Lending Is Noncommercial, Transformative, And Justified By Copyright’s Purposes	20
1.	Internet Archive’s free digital library is noncommercial	20
a.	Internet Archive’s free lending makes no profit and benefits the public.....	20
b.	The district court erred by adopting an unworkably expansive definition of “commercial”	23
2.	Internet Archive’s controlled digital lending is transformative	30
a.	Controlled digital lending expands books’ utility by improving efficiency of library borrowing.....	30
b.	The district court’s grounds for holding that controlled digital lending is not transformative are baseless	33
3.	Internet Archive’s use serves the purposes of copyright	35
a.	Internet Archive’s free digital library furthers copyright’s purposes.....	36
b.	The district court erroneously discounted fair use’s traditional role of ensuring copyright serves the public interest.....	39
B.	The Second Factor Is Neutral Because The Works In Suit Are Published Books Of Both Fact and Fiction.....	42
C.	The Third Factor Is Neutral Because Copying The Entire Work Is Necessary For Controlled Digital Lending	43

D.	The Fourth Factor Favors Fair Use Because Internet Archive’s Lending Causes No Cognizable Harm To Publishers’ Markets	44
a.	Internet Archive’s controlled digital lending is distinct from Publishers’ ebook markets	45
b.	All available evidence establishes that Publishers have not and will not suffer market harm.....	49
c.	Even if there were market harm, it is substantially outweighed by the public benefits of Internet Archive’s lending.....	59
E.	Weighed In Light Of Copyright’s Purposes, The Factors Support Fair Use	60
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE NATIONAL EMERGENCY LIBRARY WAS NOT FAIR USE.....	61
III.	AT THE LEAST, THIS COURT SHOULD NARROW THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	20, 21, 22, 25, 47
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 82 F.4th 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	50, 56, 57
<i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1258 (2023).....	17, 18, 20, 35, 37, 51, 58, 59, 61
<i>Arica Inst., Inc. v. Palmer</i> , 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992)	4, 60
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	32, 36, 41, 43, 46
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 445 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	41
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	19, 30, 33, 34, 35, 42, 43, 45, 49, 59
<i>Bell v. Eagle Mountain Saginaw Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 27 F.4th 313 (5th Cir. 2022)	26, 36
<i>Bell v. Powell</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 723 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	24, 29
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	44, 46
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	22, 42, 43

Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship,
619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010)21

Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton,
769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)22, 36

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... 18, 19, 30, 35, 40, 42, 58

Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi, Inc.,
910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018)31, 34, 39, 40, 41

Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.,
883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)30, 31, 44

Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)..... 19, 20, 30, 32, 39, 40, 59

Hachette Book Grp., Inc. v. Internet Archive,
No. 20-cv-4160, 2023 WL 2623787 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023) 13

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985).....21, 24, 42, 43

Marano v. Metropolitan Museum of Art,
844 F. App’x 436 (2d Cir. 2021)29

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Handgun Control Fed. of Ohio,
15 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 1994)27

Potenze v. N.Y. Shipping Ass’n, Inc.,
804 F.2d 235 (2d Cir. 1986) 18

Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs., Inc.,
99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)58

Righthaven, LLC v. Jama,
No. 10-cv-1322, 2011 WL 1541613 (D. Nev. Apr. 22, 2011)28

Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.,
977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)22, 40, 41

Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,
689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012).....26, 27

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 4, 18, 30, 49, 50, 56, 58, 59

Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014) 17, 25, 30, 36, 43, 46

Tresona Multimedia, LLC v. Burbank High Sch. Vocal Music Ass’n,
953 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2020)23, 28, 29

Weissmann v. Freeman,
868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989)25, 26

Williams & Wilkins Co. v. United States,
487 F.2d 1345 (Cl. Ct. 1973).....57, 59

Worldwide Church of God v. Phila. Church of God, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000)26, 27

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 107 4, 12, 19, 20, 35, 40, 43, 44

17 U.S.C. § 108.....38

20 U.S.C. § 912138

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 11-25.....9

Library Services Act, Pub. L. 84-597 (1956)37

Library Services and Technology Act, Pub. L. 104-208 (1996)37

N.Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules § 45099

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 18

Other Authorities

Am. Libr. Ass’n, <i>State Privacy Laws Regarding Library Records</i> (updated Nov. 2021), https://www.ala.org/advocacy/privacy/statelaws	9
Benjamin Franklin Historical Society, http://www.benjamin-franklin-history.org/lending-library (accessed Dec. 11, 2023).....	2
Brooklyn Public Library, https://www.bklynlibrary.org (accessed Dec. 12, 2023)	28
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)	1
H.R. Rep. 94-1476 (1976).....	38
Metropolitan Museum of Art, https://www.metmuseum.org (accessed Dec. 12, 2023)	29
New York Public Library, https://www.nypl.org (accessed Dec. 12, 2023)	28
PublicResource.Org, https://public.resource.org (accessed Dec. 12, 2023)	29
